

21-1975

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC., CTIA –
THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, ACA CONNECTS - AMERICA'S
COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, USTELECOM - THE BROADBAND
ASSOCIATION, NTCA – THE RURAL BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,
SATELLITE BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS
ASSOCIATION, on behalf of their respective members,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

LETITIA A. JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM AND WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 2:21-cv-2389

Cory L. Andrews
John M. Masslon II
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation

March 2, 2022

Corbin K. Barthold
Berin Szóka
James E. Dunstan
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave., NE, #205
Washington, DC 20002
(925) 788-6847
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
TechFreedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The ABA is an Obstacle to Congress’s Title I Policy	8
II. Understanding Congress’s Title I Policy: Light-Touch Regulation of Fast-Evolving Information Services.....	10
III. New York Misunderstands the Import of Title I Status	16
IV. New York’s Arguments Imperil Technological Innovation Among All Title I Information Services	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Connects v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Am. Library Ass’n. v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	7
<i>Leider v. Ralfe</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	19
<i>Motion Picture Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	1, 16, 17
<i>Spagnola v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 574 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Sw. Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	11
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	3, 9, 12
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(4)	9
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	2, 3, 6, 9, 12, 20, 22, 23
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2)	3, 6, 9, 12, 20, 23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349	19
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 399-zzzzz	3
 Other Authorities	
<i>In re Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Comm’n’s Rules & Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry)</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 3035 (1987)	
	12
<i>Fed.-State Joint Bd. on Univ. Serv., Report to Congress (Stevens Report)</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998)	
	13, 15
Michael O’Rielly, <i>FCC Regulatory Free Arena</i> , FCC, https://bit.ly/3HJvFiJ (June 1, 2018)	
	15
<i>In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling (Pulver)</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 3307 (2004)	
	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Petitions for Decl’y Ruling on Reg’y Status of Wireless Messaging Serv.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 12075 (2018)	
	14
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018)	
	1, 15, 18
Tom Struble, <i>The FCC’s Computer Inquiries: The Origin Story Behind Net Neutrality</i> , Morning Consult, https://bit.ly/3spHuED (May 23, 2017)	
	10
